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BEFORE THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

In the Matter of the Application of  ) 
KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations ) File No. ER-2010-0356 
Company for Approval to Make Certain ) 
Changes in its Charges for Electric  ) 
Service.     ) 
 
 

DOGWOOD ENERGY, LLC’S  POSITION STATEMENT 
 

 COMES NOW Dogwood Energy, LLC (“Dogwood”) and for its Position Statement 

states to the Commission: 

 1. Dogwood does not take a position on every issue in this case. Further, at this time 

there is not a final statement of the issues.   

 2. Additionally no definitive witness schedule as been agreed upon by the parties.  

Dogwood witnesses Janssen and Rose will need to testify regarding the issues set forth herein. 

 3. Dogwood’s Position Statement is as follows: 

 
 Prudence of MPS Generating Capacity Additions (Staff Issue No. 78)(GMO ISSUE  
IV.1): 
   

The Commission should not allow GMO to include the Crossroads generation 

facility in ratebase and operating expenses. In addition to the adjustments identified by 

Staff, the Commission should consider the real power and asset sales offers made by 

Dogwood to GMO as it determines the appropriate ratebase and expense amounts for this 

aspect of the Company’s power generation portfolio. GMO could use the existing Dogwood 

generating plant which is located in the Company’s Missouri service area. It is more 

economical and more reliable than the distant Crossroads facility in Mississippi.  (See 

Janssen Rebuttal and Surrebuttal, Rose Surrebuttal). 
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      CURTIS, HEINZ,      
     GARRETT & O'KEEFE, P.C. 

 
     /s/ Carl J. Lumley 
           
     Carl J. Lumley, #32869 
     130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 
     St. Louis, Missouri 63105 
     (314) 725-8788 
     (314) 725-8789 (FAX) 
     Email: clumley@lawfirmemail.com 
 
     Attorneys for Dogwood Energy, LLC 
 
 
  
 
Certificate of Service 
 

A true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the parties identified on the 
attached service list on this 12th day of January, 2011, by either placing same in the U.S. Mail, 
postage paid, by fax or email transmission. 
 
 
     
     /s/ Carl J. Lumley 

_____________________________ 
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General Counsel Office 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
gencounsel@psc.mo.gov 
 
Office of Public Counsel 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 
 
Nathan Williams 
Missouri Public Service Commission 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Nathan.williams@psc.mo.gov 
 
John Coffman 
871 Tuxedo Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO  63119 
john@johncoffman.net 
 
David Woodsmall 
428 E.Capitol Ave., Suite 300 
Jefferson City, MO  65101 
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com 
 
Stuart Conrad 
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209 
Kansas City, MO  64111 
stucon@fcplaw.com 
 
Mark Comley 
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301 
P.O. Box 537 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
comleym@ncrpc.com 
 
Teresa Williams 
220 SE Green Street 
Lees Summit, MO 64063 
Teresa.Williams@cityofls.net 
 
 

William Steinmeier 
2031 Tower Drive 
Jefferson City, MO 65110 
wds@wdspc.com 
 
John Coffman 
871 Tuxedo Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO  63119 
john@johncoffman.net 
 
Diana Carter 
312 E. Capitol Ave. 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dcarter@brydonlaw.com 
 
James Swearengen 
312 East Capitol Ave. 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
lrackers@brydonlaw.com 
 
Steven Jones 
1104 SE Talonia Drive 
Lees Summit, MO 64081 
 
Shayla McNeill 
139 Barnes Ave., Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL  32403 
shayla.mcneill@tyndall.af.mil 
 
Michael Amash 
753 State Ave., Suite 475 
Kansas City, KS  66101 
mea@blake-uhlig.com 
 
James Richard Waers 
753 State Ave., Suite 475 
Kansas City, KS  66101 
jrw@blake-uhlig.com 
 
Michael Amash 
753 State Ave., Suite 475 
Kansas City, KS  66101 
mea@blake-uhlig.com 
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Glenda Cafer 
3321 SW 6th Ave. 
Topeka, KS  66606 
gcafer@sbcglobal.net 
 
Susan Cunningham 
7028 SW 69th Street 
Auburn, KS  66402 
susan.cunningham@snrdenton.com 
 
Lisa Gilbreath 
4520 Main, Suite 1100 
Kansas City, MO  64111 
lisa.gilbreath@snrdenton.com 
 
James Fischer 
101 Madison Street, Suite 400 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
jfischerpc@aol.com 
 
Larry Dority 
101 Madison Street, Suite 400 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
ladority@sprintmail.com 
 
Daniel Gibb 
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
 
Heather Humphrey 
1200 Main 
P.O. Box 418679 
Kansas City, MO 64141 
heather.humphrey@kcpl.com 
 
Karl Zobrist 
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 
karl.zobrist@snrdenton.com 
 
Roger Steiner 
1200 Main Street, 16th Floor 
P.O. Box 418679 
Kansas City, MO 64105 
roger.steiner@kcpl.com 
 
 

Neial Sader 
4739 Belleview Avenue, Suite 300 
Kansas City, MO 64112 
nsader@sadergarvin.com 
 
James Zakoura 
750 Commerce Plaza II 
7400 West 110th Street 
Overland Park, KS  66210 
jim@smizak-law.com 
 
Sarah Mangelsdorf 
207 West High Street 
P.O. Box 899 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
sarah.mangelsdorf@ago.mo.gov 
 
Dean Cooper 
312 East Capitol 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com 
 
Todd Jacobs 
3420 Broadway 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
todd.jacobs@sug.com 
 
Michael Noack 
3420 Broadway 
Kansas City, MO 64111 
mike.noack@sug.com 
 
Thomas Schwarz 
308 E. High Street, Suite 301 
Jefferson City, MO 64151 
tschwarz@blitzbardgett.com 
 
James Lowery 
111 South Ninth Street, Suite 200 
P.O. Box 918 
Columbia, MO  65205 
lowery@smithlewis.com 
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Thomas Byrne 
1901 Chouteau Ave. 
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310) 
St. Louis, MO  63166 
amerenmoservice@ameren.com 
 
Wendy Tatro 
1901 Chouteau Ave. 
St. Louis, MO 63166 
amerenmoservice@ameren.com 
 
 


